

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

TREEHOUSE AVATAR LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	C.A. No. 15-427-SLR-SRF
v.)	
)	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
VALVE CORPORATION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**VALVE CORPORATION'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS OR TRANSFER VENUE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1406(a)
AND MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND ANSWER**

OF COUNSEL:

Gavin Skok
Shata L. Stucky
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4500
Seattle, WA 98154-1192
Tel: (206) 624-3600

Reynaldo C. Barceló
Joshua C. Harrison
BARCELO, HARRISON & WALKER, LLP
2901 West Coast Hwy, Suite 200
Newport Beach, CA 92663
Tel: (949) 340-9736

Richard L. Horwitz (#2246)
David E. Moore (#3983)
Bindu A. Palapura (#5370)
Stephanie E. O'Byrne (#4446)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 984-6000
rhorwitz@potteranderson.com
dmoore@potteranderson.com
bpalapura@potteranderson.com
sobyne@potteranderson.com

Attorneys for Defendant Valve Corporation

Dated: May 26, 2017
5216125 / 42528

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTUAL & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
	A. Valve Is a Washington Corporation with Its Principal Place of Business in Bellevue, Washington.	2
	B. Treehouse Sues Valve in this District, Invoking Venue Under 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b), and Valve Moves to Transfer.	2
III.	ARGUMENT	4
	A. Venue is Improper in This District Under <i>TC Heartland</i> , Requiring Dismissal or Transfer.	4
	B. Valve Has Not Waived Its Right to Challenge Venue.	5
	C. Valve Should Be Granted Leave to Amend Its Answer To Bring Its Venue Averments Into Line With Intervening Supreme Court Precedent.	7
IV.	CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>7 W. 57th St. Realty Co., LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 981 PGG, 2015 WL 1514539 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015)	7
<i>Chatman-Bey v. Thornburgh</i> , 864 F.2d 804 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6
<i>DN Lookup Tech. LLC v. Comcast Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 11-1181-LPS, 2012 WL 4511286 (D. Del. Oct. 1, 2012)	5
<i>Eames v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , C.A. No. 04-1324-KAJ, 2006 WL 2506640 (D. Del. Aug. 29, 2006)	7
<i>Holzager v. Valley Hosp.</i> , 646 F.2d 792 (2d Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995)	3, 5
<i>Lafferty v. St. Riel</i> , 495 F.3d 72 (3d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Laydon v. Mizuhno Bank, Ltd.</i> , Civ. A. No. 12-cv-3419 (GBD), 2015 WL 1499185 (S.D.N.Y. March 31, 2015)	6
<i>TC Heartland. Engel v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 728 (C.D. Cal. 1995)	5
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Food Group Brands LLC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, Slip Op. No. 16-341 (May 22, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	1, 3, 5
<i>Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 2644 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	7

STATUTES & RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1391	1, 3, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1400	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)3, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1406(a)1, 2, 5, 6
FED. R. CIV. P. 12.....1, 5, 6, 7
FED. R. CIV. P. 15.....1, 2, 7
FED. R. CIV. P. Rule 16(b)(4).....2, 7
